


*        រហូតដល់សតវតសទី ២១ សំរាប់ដំណាក់កាលឆ្លងទៅមខុនៃប្បទទសទ ឿៃទលឿៃៃិង ប្បទទសកពំុងអភិវឌ្ឍៃ៍នានា មិៃប្តឹមតតបាៃផ្តលស់ខុ

សៃតិភាពទៅប្បជាពលរដឋរបសទ់េប ុទណាណ ោះទទ ។ 

   ប្បទទសទំង ទៃោះ តែមទំងទុកៃូវេំទរាងៃិងមទយោបាយែមី សំខាៃ់ៗ សំរាប់ ប្មុញវិសយ័ទសដឋកចិ្ច សងគមកិច្ច ៃទោបាយ ៃិង ការការពាប្បជា

ជាតិរបស់ទេទោយរកីច្ំទរីៃទៅមុខបតៃែមទទៀត ។ 

Both developed and developing countries have 

been striving up to the present and will strive 

steadily into the future not just to bring about 

peace for their citizenry, but they have prepared 

and will 



continue to prepare major projects and new ways to 

boost their socioeconomic and political realms and  

to protect themselves so that they keep progressing 

forever. 

  សំរាប់ប្បទទសកមពុជា ក៏មិៃខុសពីប្បទទសដនទទទៀតតដរ ទោយសារតតកំទ ើៃប្បជាពលរដឋ ៃិង ទសច្កតីប្តូវ​ការ​សំរាប់​ ីវភាព ប្បចំនែៃ ក៏ កាៃ់ទកើៃទ ើង  

។ បច្ចុបបៃនសារធាតុ េីមីបាៃ ៃិង កំពុងបំផ្លល ញ ីវិតមៃុសសជាទរៀងរាល់ នែៃ ទសទើរ៩០ ភាេរយនៃ​ច្ំ ីោហារប្បចំនែៃ ។​ 

  កត្តត ទំងទនាោះទហើយ ទទើប ប្កុមៃិសសិតសម័ប្េចិ្តតទៅត្តមមហាវិទោល័យមួយចំ្ៃួៃកនុងប្កុងភនំទពញ តដលសិការ ំនាញ តផ្នកកសិកមម ច្ាប់ អភិវឌ្ឍៃ៍

 ៃបទ ធារាសាប្សត តកនច្នជាទដើម ។ 



As for Cambodia, she is not different from other countries as her 

population keeps growing  

and her needs keep expanding on a daily basis. With the 

undeniably unchecked development comes the scourge of 

chemical poisoning that has endangered the daily lives of the 

people when about 90 percent of the populaces rely on 

chemicals-tainted foods every day.  

 

កត្តត ទំងទនាោះទហើយ ទទើប ប្កុមៃិសសិតសម័ប្េចិ្តតទៅត្តមមហាវិទោល័យមួយចំ្ៃួៃកនុងប្កុង ភនំទពញ តដលសិការ ំនាញ តផ្នកកសិកមម ច្ាប់ អភិវឌ្ឍៃ៍

 ៃបទ ធារាសាប្សត តកនច្នជាទដើម បាៃចប់ទផ្តើម បទងកើតផ្ារ មួយតដលមាៃទ ម្ ោះថា ( ផ្ារសហេមៃ៍តខមរ ) តដលមាៃទីត្តំង ទៅផ្ទោះទលខ 08 ផ្លូវល ំ

ភូមិប្ទ សង្កក ត់សទឹងមាៃ ័យខ័ ឌ មាៃ ័យ ប្កុងភនំទពញ ។  
 

 



It is because we are well aware of these mind-

blowing facts that we--a group of volunteer students 

from several universities in Phnom Penh with 

academic expertise in organic farming, law, rural 

development, irrigation, creative thinking, and so on-

-have opened a shop known by the name of “Khmer 

Community Market (KCM)” located at 08 Phlov Lum 

road in Trea village, Stung Meanchey precinct, 

Meanchey district, Phnom Penh.  



ទដើមប ី ទទួលទិញទភាេផ្លរបស់កសិករតខមរ ទៅត្តមបណាត តខប្តនានាកនុងប្បទទសកមពុជា  កនុង

ទនាោះតដរ ផ្ារសហេមៃ៍តខមរ ក៏បាៃសហការ ៍ជាមួយៃិង អងគការ Greet  តដល​អងគការ

ទៃោះ​ មាៃេទប្មាងទៅទលើវិស័យកសិកមម ទៅប្សុកសូប្តៃិេម ៃិងប្សុកប្បាសាទបាេង តខប្ត

ទសៀមរាប ។ .    

The shop serves as an outlet for small Khmer organic farmers all over 

the country and also cooperates with GREET, an organization 

dedicated to promoting organic farming in Cambodia and currently 

focusing mainly in the neighborhoods of Sotr Nikum and Prasat 

Bakong districts, Siem Reap province. 



កនុងទោលបំ ង ួយ ដល់ ប្បជាពលរដឋ យល់ដឹងពីទប្ោោះថាន ក់ នៃការទប្បើប្បាស់សារធាតុេីមី ទលើច្ំ ីោហារ ទដើមបីកាត់ បៃែយភាពប្កីប្ក ការចំ្ណាកប្សុក  

ផ្ារសហេមៃ៍តខមរ បាៃប្បកាៃ់ទោល ំហរ ទោយ ប្បភពទំៃិញជាទបោះដូង រីឯទីផ្ារ​ប្ោៃ់​តតជា កញ្ចក់ឆ្លុោះបញ្ច ំងបង្កា ញទោយអតិែិ ៃ ។ ទបោះដូងរបស់ផ្ារសហេមៃ៍ តខមរ េឺ 

បងបអូៃ កសិករតខមរតដលទ ឿថា យមមជាតិមាៃសារសំខាៃ់ជាង ការទ ឿៃទលឿៃ តបបបំផ្លិច្បំផ្លល ញ អវីតដលពួកទយើងទយវើេឺប្សលាញ ់ោ ិត ៃិងទមត្តត  ។ 

With the purposes of essentially assisting the poor rural populaces, educating them 

about the real dangers from the indiscriminate use of toxic chemicals in food 

production, and helping to reduce poverty and slow down the exodus of Khmer 

farmers migrating to neighboring countries in huge numbers, KCM’s philosophy is 

that the sources of goods are the vital part of this business while profits from clients 

are secondary.  KCM’s heart is beating thanks to those brotherly Khmer farmers who 

believe that nature is far more important than destructive progress.  What KCM and 

its vibrant young movers are doing is for the sake of Love, Mercy, and Compassion. 



ទិសទៅរបសផ់្ារសហេមៃ៍តខមរ ៖  
Here are the KCM’s objectives:  

 េឺ ួយ កសិករតដលមិៃប្តូវការទយវើជាទសករឈ្មួញ  ីេីម ីកសិករតដល សាគ ល់ទទសទ ឌ នៃពួក ីវិទោសាប្សត  សាគ ល់ពីតនមលកសិកមមតបប យមមជាតិ ទដើមបី​ទោយមាៃសុខ

ភាពលអ ប្បាសចក មៃ ឺតមាត ត់ពីការទប្បើ ប្បាស់ថាន ំ េីមី សមាល ប់សតវលអិតជាទដើម  ។  

 To help the farmers who do not want to be the slaves of the fertilizer traders, 

those who understand the nefarious effects of scientific fertilizers and who 

know the values of natural agriculture, which brings about good health, 

freedom from diseases and illness due to the use of chemicals and pesticides. 



 ទដើមបី ួយពួកោត់បាៃ ទយើងប្តូវមាៃផ្ារតដលយុតតិយម៌ច្ំទពាោះទសច្កតីពោោម របស់ពួកោត់ េឺផ្ារសហេមៃ៍តខមរ តដលជាផ្ាររបស់

ប្កុមកសិករ ។  
 In order to help them, we must have a market that is 

fair to their efforts, hence KCM, which in essence is a 

farmers’ market. 

 កនុងនាមទយើងជាឈ្មួញកណាត ល តដលមិៃវទងវងៃិងការបាៃប្បាក់កនប្មពីការទេៀបសងកត់អនកផ្លិត ទហើយ​ពួក​ទយើង​ក៏ធានាច្ំទពាោះអតិែិ

 ៃផ្ងតដរថាប្បាក់តដលទេបង់ ទដើមបីទិញទំៃិញពីទយើងេឺពិតជាមាៃតនមលរបស់វា ។  
 In our capacity as the middleman who is not driven by profits 

from the exploitation of the producers and who guarantees for 

our clients that the money they spend to purchase goods from 

us really is worth its face value. 

 

 



 ទយើងដឹងទហើយថា បច្ចុបបៃនប្បទទសកមពុជាមាៃទមាល ប់ទិញកសិផ្លពីបរទទស ទោយទោយតនមលផ្លិតផ្លបរទទសជាងផ្លិតផ្លប្បជាកសិករ

តខមរ ទបើទទោះបីជាបរទទសទំងទនាោះយកទភាេផ្លតដលោម ៃេុ ភាពនំាទោយទប្ោោះថាន ក់ដល់សុខភាពប្បជាពលរដឋជាពិទសសេឺអនាេតតខមរ  

។  

We know that Cambodia nowadays has had the habit of 

purchasing imported farm produce rather than consuming the 

locally farmed veggies although often times these alien goods are 

substandard and dangerous to the health of the Khmer citizenry, 

particularly the youths, the future of Cambodia.   



 ទពលទៃោះេឺជាឪកាសដល់តខមរទូទៅ តដលោច្បរិទភាេ ោហារប្បាសចកពិស ពុល​ទហើយបតៃលតផ្លទឈ្ើតដលទុកច្ិតតបាៃថាោម ៃេីមីពុល 

េឺកសិផ្លតដលតខមរ ផ្លិត ទដើមបីតខមរ ដូទច្នោះតខមរប្តូវតត ួយោន  ទៅវិញទៅមក ។​ ដូទច្នោះ ោច្ ៃិង​មាៃ​ប្កុមខលោះ ពោោមបងខូច្ទ ម្ ោះ

ផ្ារសហេមៃ៍តខមរ ត្តមរយលបិច្កលទផ្សងៗ ប ុតៃតផ្ារសហេមៃ៍តខមរ បាៃប្បកាៃ់យកពាកយ ទសាល កថា ទិញ (សាអ ត លក់សាអ ត ) ។  

 Now is a chance for Cambodians in general to consume foods without 

poison and vegetables and fruits that they can trust are free from toxic 

chemicals.  They now have direct access to untainted produce farmed by 

Khmer for their fellow Khmer.  Therefore, we Khmer must help each other.  

Of course, there are certain groups that have already been trying to vilify 

KCM through various tricks and methods, but we at KCM have stuck to 

the “Buy Clean, Sell Clean” slogan. 

 



 សំរាប់ហាងដនទទទៀតទប្បើវិយីលក់ដូច្ោ ងណាទនាោះជាសិទធរបស់ពួកោត់ ប ុតៃតសំរាប់ផ្ារសហេមៃ៍តខមរ ប្តូវតតទសាម ោះទប្តង់ៃិងសហេមៃ ៍

តដលទេោច្ ពឹងពាក់បាៃថា ជាផ្ាររបស់ខលួៃផ្លទ ល់ ទោលទៅរបស់ផ្ារសហេមៃ៍ តខមរ េឺសំទៅ តសវងរកសុខមាលភាពរបស់អនក

បរិទភាេទៃោះជាទោលទៅ រួមរបស់ទយើង  ។  

 As for other shops, whatever methodology they are using is 

their right but, as far as KCM is concerned, we have pledged to 

remain loyal to the Khmer communities and honest to our 

clients who can trust it as their own market.  The goal of KCM 

is to cater to the wellbeing of our clients.  This is our common 

objective. 

 



Khmer Community Shop  

Compile a 

Community Network  

Training Agriculture 

  (Vegetable cultivation, 

processing and livestock) 

to the community 











អរេុ   
Thank you  


